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Who’s Feeling Rushed?
(Hint: Ask a Working Mom)
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And it grows to 15

percentage points for women who are both. A breakdown:

®  Working women (33%) feel more rushed than do working men (25%) — an 8 percentage point

gender/employment gap.

®  Mothers of minor age children (36%) feel more rushed than do fathers of minor age children (25%) —
an 11 percentage point gender/parenting gap.

¢  Combining those two categories, working mothers with minor children (41%) feel more rushed than

do working fathers with minor age children (26) —a 15 percentage point

ender/employment/parenting gap.
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while a majority (53%) of Americans sometimes feel rushed and about a quarter (23%) almost never feel rushed.

Other Demographic Considerations

There are no significant differences in “feeling rushed” by income or by education level. Nor does it matter much
if you live in a city, a suburb or a rural area—all those stereotypes about the hustle and bustle of city life

notwithstanding.

Whites, blacks and Hispanics are about equally likely to feel rushed; blacks, however, are more likely than

whites to say they “almost never feel rushed.”

The elderly (ages 65 and older) are less likely than young and middle-aged adults to feel rushed. Along those
same lines, the survey finds that employed adults (29%) are nearly three times more likely than retirees (11%)
to report that they always feel rushed. The bulk of retirees are evenly split between those who almost never feel
rushed (45%) and those who sometimes (42%) feel that way. But even here, there is a gender gap — retired

women (14%) are a bit more likely than retired men (8%) to report feeling rushed.

Moms Are More Rushed Than Dads

People with children under age 18 feel more rushed than do adults with grown children or with no children.

However, this association between parenting status and feeling rushed is stronger among women than men.

More than a third of women (36%) with minor age children always feel rushed, compared with 25% of men in
the same situation. Men and women with only adult age children are less likely to feel rushed; just 13% of men
and 19% of women in this situation feel this way. About the same proportion of men (23%) and women (24%)

without children feel rushed.

Single parents are more likely than married couples with children under 18 to feel rushed (35% among
unmarried parents compared with 29% among married). But here too, gender is important. Nearly four-in-ten
(39%) single moms with minor age children always feel rushed, compared with 30% of single dads who feel this

way .

Working Moms Are the Most Rushed

Employed women (33%) feel more rushed than do women who don’t work outside the home (24%), and
working moms who have minor age children are the most time pressured of all. Some 41% of them say they
always feel rushed, compared with 25% of stay-at-home mothers of minor children, and with 26% percent of
working fathers with minor children. Working mothers with grown children feel less time pressured. Just 27%

of working mothers whose children are all ages 18 and older say they always feel rushed.



Can Hired Help Buy Relief from Time-Pressures?

Not surprisingly, people who say they always feel rushed also express less overall satisfaction with many aspects

of life. For example, only 27% of those who are always rushed say they are generally very happy with life

compared with 34% of all adults who say the same. Similarly, the “always rushed” are less likely to be very

satistied with their free time, their family life, housing situation, household income, standard of living, and

(among the employed) with their jobs. Keep in mind, these data do not tell us whether feeling rushed leads to

dissatisfaction or vice versa.

But it is clearly a problem for many people — especially working mothers, who deal with multiple

responsibilities both inside and outside the home. Can they buy any relief? It’s not clear. Our survey finds that

those who have hired help for household chores — 16% of the adult population — feel just as rushed as those

who don’t.
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About the Survey

Results for this survey are based on telephone interviews
conducted with a nationally representative sample of
adults, ages 18 years and older, living in continental U.S.
telephone households.

e Interviews conducted October 5-November 6, 2005
e 3,014 interviews

e Margin of sampling error is plus or minus 2 percentage
points for results based on the total sample at the 95%
confidence level. The margin of sampling error is
higher for results based on subgroups of respondents.

Survey interviews conducted under the direction of Princeton Survey
Research Associates International. Interviews were conducted in English
and Spanish.

In addition to sampling error, bear in mind that question wording and
practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias in
the findings of opinion polls.




PEW SOCIAL TRENDS
OCTOBER 5 - NOVEMBER 6, 2005
N=3,014

Q.5 In general, how do you feel about your time—would you say you ALWAYS feel rushed even to do the things you have
to do, only SOMETIMES feel rushed, or ALMOST NEVER feel rushed?

Always feel Sometimes Almost never  Don't know/

rushed feel rushed feel rushed Refused N)
All Adults 23 53 23 1=100 (3014)
White* 23 55 22 *=100 2272
Black 22 47 30 1=100 327
Hispanic** 28 46 23 3=100 271
Men 21 52 26 1=100 (1296)
Women 26 54 19 1=100 (1718)
Employed 29 57 14 *=100 (1706)
-- Men 25 57 18 *=100 (816)
-- Women 33 57 10 *=100 (890)
Not employed 23 54 22 1=100 (404)
-- Men 22 46 32 0=100 (97)
-- Women 24 56 18 2=100 (307)
Retired 11 42 45 2=100 (891)
-- Men 8 41 49 2=100 (377)
-- Women 14 43 41 2=100 (514)
Parents with kids under 18 31 57 12 *=100 (1001)
-- Men 25 59 15 1=100 (443)
-- Women 36 54 10 *=100 (558)
Parents with kids 18+ only 16 48 34 2=100 (1313)
-- Men 13 46 40 1=100 (493)
-- Women 19 50 29 2=100 (820)
Not a parent 23 54 22 1=100 (694)
-- Men 23 50 27 *=100 (357)
-- Women 24 59 15 2=100 (337)
Married with kids under 18 29 59 12 *=100 (728)
-- Men 24 62 14 0=100 (337)
-- Women 34 56 10 *=100 (391)
Unmarried with kids under 18 35 50 14 1=100 (270)
-- Men 30 49 19 2=100 (104)
-- Women 39 51 10 0=100 (166)
Employed Men
-- Kids under 18 26 61 13 *=100 (381)
-- Kids 18+ only 21 59 20 0=100 (176)
Employed Women
-- Kids under 18 41 52 7 *=100 (390)
-- Kids 18+ only 27 59 13 1=100 (291)
Not employed women
-- Kids under 18 25 59 16 0=100 (153)

Note: Employed and not employed categories do not include people who identify as retired but also work for pay. Retired
includes all who identify as retired, whether also working for pay or not.

*White includes only non-Hispanic whites.

**Hispanics are of any race. Interviews conducted in Spanish and English.



Appendix

Employed Women More Rushed Than Male Counterparts

All adults

Men

Women

Employed

Not employed

Retired

Employed men

Employed women

Not employed men

Not employed women

Retired men

Retired women

W Always rushed @O0 Sometimes rushed B Almost never rushed

Women are more likely to feel rushed than men; the gender difference is strongest among
those who are employed. More than four-in-ten retirees report almost never feeling rushed
while just 11% always feel that way.

Employed and not employed categories do not include people who identify as retired but also work for
pay.
PewResearchCenter




More Moms Than Dads Feel Rushed

Have kids under 18 2

Have kids 18+only

Men with kids under 18 5

Women with kids under 18
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Married men, kids under 18
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Unmarried women, kids under 18
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W Always rushed 0O Sometimes rushed m Almost never rushed

Parents of minor age children are more likely to feel rushed than those with no children or
adult children, but women feel this way more so than men. Single parents of minors are
especially likely to feel rushed but nearly as many married women with minor age children
say the same.

PewResearchCenter




Time Pressures Greatest for Working Moms with Minor Children
Feeling rushed among mothers

Employed moms with kids under 18 52 n
Not Employed moms with kids under 18 59 “
Employed moms with kids 18+ only 59

W Always rushed 0O Sometimes rushed m Almost never rushed

Working moms of minor age children feel more time-pressured than their counterparts not employed
outside the home. Working mothers with adult age children feel less time-pressured.

Employed and not employed categories do not include people who identify as retired but also work for pay.
PewResearchCenter




